

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

RICHARD P. GIELATA, on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff,

v.

JAY W. EISENHOFER, and
GRANT & EISENHOFER, P.A.,
a Delaware professional association,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 10-648-GMS

**PLAINTIFF'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)**

Thomas C. Cronin, Esq.
CRONIN & CO. LTD.
33 North Dearborn Street
Suite 2350
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 201 - 7100

Joseph N. Gielata, Esq. (#4338)
JOSEPH N. GIELATA LLC
joe@gielatalaw.com
2115 Concord Pike, Suite 205
Wilmington, Delaware 19803
(302) 507 - 4400

Dated: September 10, 2010

Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Legal Standard: Plaintiff’s Choice of Forum is Entitled to Substantial Deference.....	4
II. Defendants Fail to Establish That This Action Might Have Been Brought in New Hampshire.....	5
III. Defendants Have Not Met Their Heavy Burden To Tip the Balance in Favor of Transfer.....	7
A. Private Interest Factor #1: Plaintiff’s Choice of Forum.....	7
B. Private Interest Factor #2: Defendant’s Preferred Forum.....	9
C. Private Interest Factor #3: Where The Claims Arose.....	9
D. Private Interest Factor #4: Convenience Of The Parties.....	10
E. Private Interest Factor #5: Convenience Of The Witnesses.....	10
F. Private Interest Factor #6: Location Of Books And Records.....	12
G. Public Interest Factor #1: The Enforceability Of The Judgment.....	13
H. Public Interest Factor #2: Practical Considerations That Could Make The Trial Easier, Quicker, Or Less Expensive.....	13
I. Public Interest Factor #3: Court Congestion.....	14
J. Public Interest Factor #4: Local Interest In The Controversy.....	14
K. Public Interest Factor #5: Public Policies Of The Fora..	14
L. Public Interest Factor #6: The Trial Judge’s Familiarity With Applicable State Law....	14
M. Taken As A Whole, The <i>Jumara</i> Factors Weigh Heavily Against Transfer.....	15
IV. The Claims in This Case Are Independent of the Tyco Litigation.....	15
A. The District of New Hampshire Did Not Reserve Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s Claims.....	16
B. The Release in the Settlement Agreement Excludes Plaintiff’s Claims.....	17
C. Defendants Rely on Inapposite and Non-Binding Decisions.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Acuity Brands, Inc. v. Cooper Indus., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2977464 (D. Del. July 2, 2008).....	11
<i>Affymetrix, Inc. v. Synteni, Inc.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D. Del. 1998).....	5,7,11
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Ariad Pharms., Inc.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D. Del. 2007)	4
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (E.D. Mo. 2002).....	18
<i>Birks v. Park</i> , 2008 WL 3905902 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 19, 2008).....	18
<i>Burstein v. Applied Extrusion Techs., Inc.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 106 (D. Del. 1992).....	8
<i>Butz v. Schleig</i> , 2010 WL 1409654 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 2010).....	7
<i>Camasso v. Dorado Beach Hotel Corp.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 384 (D. Del. 1988)	5
<i>Cape v. von Maur</i> , 932 F. Supp. 124 (D. Md. 1996).....	6
<i>Cerberus Partners, L.P. v. Gadsby & Hannah, LLP</i> , 836 A.2d 1113 (R.I. 2003).....	6
<i>Ex parte Dill, Dill, Carr, Stonbraker & Hutchings, P.C.</i> , 866 So.2d 519 (Ala. 2003).....	6
<i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> , 363 U.S. 335 (1960)	5
<i>Howell v. Shaw Indus.</i> , 1993 WL 387901 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 1, 1993).....	8

Irwin v. Mahnke,
2006 WL 691993 (D. Conn. Mar. 16, 2006).....6

Jordan v. Bellinger,
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19233 (D. Del. April 28, 2000).....6

Jumara v. State Farm Insurance Co.,
55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995).....4,7,15,19

Koehler v. Brody,
483 F. 3d 590 (8th Cir. 2007).....18

Koehler v. Green,
358 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....18

Koster v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.,
330 U.S. 518 (1947).....8

Kronzer v. Burnick,
2004 WL 1753409 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2004).....6

Kuck v. Veritas Software Corp.,
2005 WL 123744 (D. Del. Jan. 14, 2005).....8

Laborers’ Int’l Union v. Foster Wheeler Corp.,
26 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 1994)5

Mallinckrodt, Inc. v. E-Z-Em Inc.,
670 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D. Del. 2009)11

Matsushita Battery Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Energy Conversion Devices, Inc.,
1996 WL 328594 (D. Del. April 23, 1996)11

In re McMahon Books, Inc.,
173 B.R. 868 (Bankr. D. Del. 1994).....20

Mich. Corp. v. Bramlet,
141 F.3d 260 (6th Cir. 1998).....7

In re ML-Lee Acquisition Fund II, L.P.,
816 F. Supp. 973 (D. Del. 1993).....8,14

Plum Tree, Inc. v. Stockment,
488 F.2d 754 (3d Cir. 1973).....11

Rockwell Tech., LLC v. Spectra-Physics Lasers, Inc.,
2002 WL 531555 (D. Del. March 26, 2002)5

Shutte v. Armco Steel Corp.,
431 F.2d 22 (3d Cir. 1970)4,5,8

Smith v. HireRight Solutions, Inc.,
2010 WL 2270541 (E.D. Pa. June 7, 2010).....8

Sports Eye, Inc. v. Daily Racing Form, Inc.,
565 F. Supp. 634 (D. Del. 1983).....14

Stephen L. LaFrance Pharmacy, Inc. v. Unimed Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
2009 WL 3230206 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2009).....19

Truth Hardware Corp. v. Ashland Prods., Inc.,
2003 WL 118005 (D. Del. Jan. 13, 2003)4

Tuff Torq Corp. v. Hydro-Gear Ltd. Partnership,
882 F. Supp. 359 (D. Del. 1994)5

Uffner v. La Reunion Francaise, S.A.,
244 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2001).....6,7

United States v. American Society of Composers, Authors and Publishers,
832 F. Supp. 82 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....20

Willoughby v. Potomac Electric Power Co.,
853 F. Supp. 174 (D. Md. 1994).....19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 455.....13,14

28 U.S.C. § 1404.....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....11

F.R.E. 605.....14
